

No. 17-387

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Arthur W. Harrigan, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Tyler L. Farmer
Kristin E. Ballinger
John C. Burzynski
Harrigan Leyh Farmer
& Thomsen LLP
999 Third Ave., Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700
arthurh@harriganleyh.com

David S. Hawkins
General Counsel
Upper Skagit Indian Tribe
25944 Community Pl. Way
Sedro-Woolley, WA 98284
(360) 854-7016
dhawkins@upperskagit.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Decline to Consider the Lundgrens’ New Argument for an Immovable Property Exception.	3
II. The Court Should Continue to Defer to Congress to Define the Extent and Limits of Tribal Sovereign Immunity.	5
A. The Political Branches, Not the Courts, Have Determined Whether to Except Immovable Property from Foreign Sovereign Immunity.	5
B. Any Narrowing of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Should Come from Congress..	10
III. An Immovable Property Exception to Tribal Sovereign Immunity Would Be Inconsistent with this Court’s Settled Precedents and the Unique Nature of Tribes as Domestic Dependent Nations.	13
A. This Court’s Precedents Foreclose an Immovable Property Exception to Tribal Sovereign Immunity.	13

B.	The Lundgrens’ Analogies to States and Foreign Nations Ignore Basic Differences Bearing on the “Special Brand of Sovereignty the Tribes Retain.”	16
IV.	Having Sought to Adjudicate the Tribe’s Interest in the Property, the Lundgrens’ Suit Should Have Been Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States,</i> 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands,</i> 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	23
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,</i> 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	19–21
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Empire Oil Co. v. Lynch,</i> 126 S.E.2d 478 (Ga. Ct. App. 1962).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	6

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	25
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	17, 18
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	21
<i>In re B & L Oil Co.</i> , 46 B.R. 731 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985)	24
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	6, 7, 13–15, 17–19, 23
<i>Knocklong Corp. v. Kingdom of Afghanistan</i> , 167 N.Y.S.2d 285 (Nassau Cty. Ct. 1957).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	5, 22, 25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	2, 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 25
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	17
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	3
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	5

<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	16
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game,</i> 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel,</i> 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	25
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	24
<i>Somerlott v. Cherokee Nation Distribs., Inc.,</i> 686 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan,</i> 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,</i> 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	3
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	8, 9
<i>The Siren,</i> 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1868).....	22

<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g,</i> 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	2, 21
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	6
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	6–8, 19
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	23
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	23

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	11, 12
-----------------------	--------

28 U.S.C. § 1604	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	12, 21

Rules and Regulations

25 C.F.R. 151.13	11
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	3
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	3

Other Authorities

H. Lauterpacht, <i>The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 28 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 220 (1951)	9
Cornelius van Bynkershoek, <i>De Foro Legatorum Liber Singularis</i> (Gordon J. Laing trans. 1946) (1744)	9
Fredric A. Weber, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976: Its Origin, Meaning and Effect</i> , 3 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (1976)	8
